and downward rate shocks over a one year horizon.

Economic value perspective (duration gap analysis) : calculates the change in the present value of the Bank's
expected cash flows for a 200 basis point upward and downward rate shock.

The Bank undertakes periodic stress testing for its banking book based on stress scenarios. This provides a measure to
assess the Bank's financial standing from extreme but plausible interest rate fluctuations. The stress testing framework is
approved by the Board.

IRRBB is controlled through the use of 'limits' on the above risk measures. Limits are set under the RBI prescribed
standard parallel rate shock of 200 basis points on the banking book as well as banking book & trading book. These
limits on Earnings at Risk (EaR) and Market Value of Equity (MVE) for the above books are approved by both ALCO and
Board.

Risk reporting :

Periodic risk reports are sent to senior management for review. A risk summary is also presented at ALCO meetings.

22

Basel II - Pillar 3 Disclosures

Quantification of IRRBB :

The increase / decline in earnings and economic value for an upward / downward rate shock of 200 basis points, broken
down by currency, are as follows :

INR (1,004,88) 276,23 1,004,88 (276,23)
USD (74,38)  (137,75) 74,38 137,75
Others (5,52) 60 5,52 (60)

Total (1,084,78) 139,08 1,084,78 (139,08)

Currency

If interest rate were to go down
by 200 basis points

If interest rate were to go up
by 200 basis points

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011

� Earnings perspective (impact on net interest income) : (` lacs)

INR 429,01 163,03 (429,01) (163,03)
USD (24,73) (74,49) 24,73 74,49
Others (5,48) (25,49) 5,48 25,49

Total 398,80 63,05 (398,80) (63,05)

Currency

If interest rate were to go down
by 200 basis points

If interest rate were to go up
by 200 basis points

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011

� Economic value perspective (impact on market value of equity) : (` lacs)

During the year, the Bank has re-classified some of the balance sheet items as per RBI guidelines on banks’ asset
liability management framework - interest rate risk dated 4th November 2010 and this re-classification has
contributed to the change in the IRRBB between March 2011 and March 2012.